


THE INSTITUTE OF RADIO ENGINEERS, INC.

TENTATIVE BUDGET - 1963

INCOME

ADVERTISING
Proceedings
Directory
Total

MEMBERSHIP DUES
Entrance Fees
Current Year
Prior Years
Total

SUBSCRIPTIONS

SALES ITEMS
Binders
Emblems
Reprints
Standards
Miscellaneous
Total

CONVENTION SALES //\n

CONVENTION RECORD SALES/

INVESTMENTS INCOME

MISCELLANEOUS

TOTAL INCOME

oo anneclastlive

#,
Lartlis

$1, 500, 000

$1, 500, 000

14, 000

1,110, 000 -~

2, 000

1,126, 000

250, 000

10, 000

1,-060— /0,070

75, 000

2,000 /o

2, 000

101, 000

916, 000
50, 000
55, 000

2, 000

$4, 000, 000
29,000



THE INSTITUTE OF RADIO ENGINEERS, INC,

TENTATIVE BUDGET - 1963

EXPENSES

SALARIES

General Office
Editorial
Professional Groups
Standardization
Total

ADVERTISING SALES

Commission, PIRE
Advertising Promotion
Discount

Total

PRINT

Advertising
Editorial S
Subscriptions Y&

MISCELLANEOUS PRINTING

SALES ITEMS

Binders
Emblems
Reprints
Standards
Total

FIELD ITEMS

Po
Section and Subsection Rebates
PG Chapter Rebates
Professional Groups Expense
Professional Groups Subsidy
Total

STUDENTS

Student Branches

Student Members

PIRE Subsidy + 7'/

Student Publication
StudenféTransactions

Student Representatives — Travel
Total

567, 000

70, 000 -

193, 000

830, 000

375, 000
75, 000

- 30,000
480, 000

400, 000
500, 000
95, 000

5, 000

9, 000
6, 000
42, 000
6, 000

63, 000

11, 000

115, 000

20, 000
8, 000

__ 104,000

258, 000

12, 000
16, 000
25, 000
50, 000

5, 000

7, 000

115, 000

Bylaw

See bylaw



THE INSTITUTE OF RADIO ENGINEERS, INC.
TENTATIVE BUDGET - 1963

EXPENSES (continued)
BUILDING OPERATIONS

Electricity and Water $ 8, 000
Insurance 3, 000
Repairs and Maintenance 30, 000
Salaries, Building Care 31, 000
Steam 9, 000 iy
Tatal : 81,000 1~
OPERATIONS
Audit 7, 5004 4202 =
Computer Rental ik Y, 000 D
Insurance JosTe 45000+ /527
JTAC ; 9, 000"
Medals and Awards oy T R e 5, 000
Memberships o Guhesds O TIEET 3, 000
New Members and Publicity : 44000 F77 7
Office Equipment @ fudil & 3, 5006 5K
Postage and Express 90, 000 + 47
Repairs and Service Equipment 12,000 -
Stationery and Supplies 60, 000 4 2z 2, yw
Telephone and Telegraph 20, 000 + /7,57
Total 267, 000
SOCIAL SECURITY AND D.I. TAXES 4 30,000/
TRAVEL i ,
Directors 18;000= 20,008/
Directors — Regional o M 4, 000 b
Directors — International 27 : 5,000 it
President and Executive Secretary 10, 000 i i
Staff 10,000 ke
NATIONAL CONVENTION ' 690,000 76@,
CONVENTION RECS)RD E Pse 30, 000 1oa
FISCAL OPERATIONS | % 11660 gy
LEGAL A 15, 000 724727
ECPD 12 000 7
MISCELLANEOUS s 10 000
TOTAL EXPENSE ' $3,’93o, 000
RESERVE FOR DEPRECIATION 32, 000 -2 5 997

GRAND TOTAL EXPENSE ‘ $3, 962, 000

P,



IEEE ~ AIEE

Projection for 1963

Income
Advertising

s  Membership Dues: L= 1 2907®
Entrance Fees ‘
Dues 4 Stvdenis

vt ol

i.':/!g,r! wil Z Inprrttoned
Subscriptions THANS + EE Srudleid-diitn

Sales items:
Binders .
Emblems and Diplomes (Cadiet Loy
Preprints and Reprints
P Standards
Miscellaneous ~35200" /000 1hk,625

Ll panais

Convention Sales l0,000‘*:*
75;4v® Technical Conference Surpluses Clinv= mremns i FEH“”J¢H 25?660
Convention Record Sales S§7¢ fusf. 25,500 “°

Investments Income 63)000 %)

< W IR

S ol Pl = 4
Yo S

w) oo

Miscellaneous 265800 2007

Total Tncome /. $1,228,925

Total Expense 1,517,675

Deficit $ 268,750,

b il
R A
/ﬂ x‘"‘-/( Lie [ " & s

A At
T adyrm
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IEEE - ATEE
Projection for 1963

Telephone and Telegraph

35558 4™ __ 147,300

Total Expenses Forward $1,368,725

Expenses l;ﬁﬁﬁﬁ’ L2577 401, 400
Salaries sl W / $ 5085400
Advertising Sales: o

Commission 1 $ 75,000 :
Promotion 2h5000—/¢ B
Discount 6,000 165,000 4¢)

Print: 4( 3y e '

Advertising and Edltorlal pliraea, dhed = 203,300 A L

Subscriptions 29,100 ‘

Miscellaneous prlntlng 4,9007

Orgaenization Manual 4,200 2I1 500 2%
Sales Items:

Binders /a0 /o¢

Emblems and Diplomas ;;lﬂ I B

Preprints and Reprints 63,6480

Standards \ 18,860 103,875 /=2

Field Ttems: _ Tlecs Cn Spterce Y | —

Section and Subsection Rebates Z%ﬂmoo f~‘j"
P G Chapter Rebates 1,000, iR
Lo Professienal- Groups -Bxpense ﬁ“%ﬁi 0,600 ) s 4p 265800
Professional Groups-Subsidy ToC 7677]) "7 - /097 305-500 34

Students: iy
Student Branches (<
Student Members ' el R SRS e S _ :

Subsidy w Hooor ¥&ZR G T ‘ R
Student Publlcatlon <
Student %xaasae%&ens VALK
Student Representatives -~ Travel
Cornntdon ¢ / L“,,,l’/ o

Building Operations:

Rental MRREY Ly W
Bibrary-ASSESSHEONT | Mdrrwa il B 30,77 2poy "

Operations: Ly 2
Audit 22004 | FETT = L rEET
Insurance 7,300 3?5 0 25,609
Medals and Awards CFUST~ DO 5D | )7
Memberships L 5380 Vg0 + 3 e
New-Menbers and Publicity hsyes @bt [ 077 ‘
Postage and Express by I7TV ) 108,360 Lk’
Stationery and Supplies - 50,410 ) SR
Office Equipment &/7 greT
Repairs and Rental Equipment 5,925



IEEE - ATEE
Projection for 1963

Expenses - Total Forward $1,368,725
| “yo 0 o™
Social Security and D.I. Taxes 14,200 =
Travel: PO /B o
Regional Committee Meetings $ 8,450
Staff 13,300
Other (Institute Representatives) 500 22,250
Convention Record [(9,@00
Fiscal Operations 145 150
Legal 2,000
Pensions, etc. - 46,000
Engineers Joint Council 9,000
Engineers Council for grofessional Development 6,500
= :' /,’ / Ve b Y ){V,’"!: $ Vo 7 S ,:~ " oo
Miscellaneous 13,050
Total Expense $1,452,675
Depreciation 25,000

Grand Total Expense $1;517,673
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(FfﬁST DRAFT)
A

IEEE OPERATING BUDGET - 1963

EXPENSES Derived from Derived from XYEZ Totaa
IRE : ATBEE IERE
bAdADIﬁH (Note $835,000 $534,500

R

ADVERTEBAKG SALES

Note 3: C g3 0ffice

Commission 375,000 155000 450,000
Advertising promotion 080 1§,OOO 90,600
Discount 30,000 6,000 §6SOOO
51 65, 000k
PRINTING COSTS
Adve¢u¢s¢Q;(P J?A/ju 400,000 76,000 476,000
Editorial (PIEEE/EE) 500,000 120,000 620,000
SUDSCLIDL ols Transactions) 95,000 29,000 124,000
WSS YV ) /13150 2 A /o
S
220 00mE
SALES ITEMS
Binders 9,000 15000 10,000
( Bmblems and diplomas 6,000 11,000 17,000
Preprints and reprints 42,000 64,000 106,000
Standards 6,000 18,000 241000 ,
157 S000S%
Qechploal Conferenve Expense b 90,000 S
CLJJJD 17 LES - ~ 90,000
>Rebates (Secs. & Subsecs) 126,000 88,000 214,000
Rebates (PG Chapsd 8,000 1,000 9,000
PTG Expense S0 SR LI SRR R 3 , 000
PTG Subsidy R0 oo NI S e S S E i 104,000
SR e e e TR e 105000 10,000
sUER i el d Bxpemme o AN L i T4 800 WA )
- fAscellaneous printing 500 10,000 15,000
w{ /»SmUD qmr & £ E;?JBEOSL
28 % Rebates (Student Branches) 12,000 6,000 AT 1B GO0
Rebates (Student members) 16,000 7 000 DR 23,000
Subsidy - PIRE/TIRE B QOO T L i ' 255006
Slbsidy - BE/Bimonthlies | eeee=ww 12,700 12,700
Student publication 50,000 25,000 15,000
Travel - Counselors/students 7,000 16,000 2%,000
TIRE to Branch chalrmen 5000 1 T e _ﬁjqooo
273 fere /222,200 181, 700ST

a7

! salary flcureo includeg replacements, 5% esdallion
jage 1ncreaseo, less 1.5% average annual attrition rate

( f,i staff losses not ¥# to be replaced, The auur;tlon percentage

does not apply

to editorial# and PTG staff sala

budgets

R B s ) s
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NOVEMBER 9, 1962

fS;i§67n1§Z%%¢~

gy,

THE INSTITUTE OF ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONICS

ENGINEERS,

INCPORATED

OPERATING BUDGET - 1963

ADVERTBING (Proc. + EE)

MEMBERSHIP DUES
Entrance fees
Current year dues
Prior year dues

SUBSCRIPTIONS

SALES ITEMS
Binders
Emblems and diplomas
Preprints and reprints
Standards
Miscellanegus

CONVENTION SALES

CONVENTION RECORD SALES

INVESTMENTS INCOME

QVERHEAD ALLOWANCE, N3F GRANT

MISCELLANEQOUS

TECHNICAL CONFERENCE INCOME

TOTAL INCOME

Derived from
IRE

81,500,000

12,000
1,110,000
2,000

250,000

10,000
20,000
75,000
10,000

2,000

(Note 1)

916,000
50,000
54,000

$4,003,000

A F T
s
Derived fron Total
AIEE IEEE
$300,000 $1,800,000 ST
8,000 20,000
----- 2,000
1,715,000 &8
87,000 337,000 ST
2,000 12,000
20,000 30,000
75,000 150,000
25,000 35,000
1,000 3,000
250,000 ST

10,000(Note 2) 926,000 ST

25,000 75,000 ST
60,000 114,000 ST
25,000 55,000 ST

2,000 4,000 ST
110,000 110,000 ST
$1,333,000 $5,336,000 I

Note 1: Predicated on no publication of any IEEE Standard in any IEEE publicaticr

NMote 2:

10 Percent of anticipated gross sales; 1963 Winter General

Convention, as per agreement with Grebe and Friel, Inc.



CONFIDENTIAL

Fl .7 DRAFT - NOVEMBER 9, 1962
THE INSTITUTE OF ELECTRICAL AND ELEGTRONICS

ENGINEERS, INCPORATED

OPERATING BUDGET - 1963

INCOME , gg;
Derived from Derived from Total
IRE AIEE IEEE

ADVERTBING (Proc. + EE) $1,500,000 $300,000 $1,800,000 ST

MEMBERSHIP DUES

Entrance fees 12,000 8,000 20,000
Current year dues 1,110,000 583,000 1,693,000
Prior year dues =000 0 A R 2,000
15 CounsH
SUBSCRIPTIONS 250,000 87,000 337,000 SE
SALES ITEMS :
Binders 10,000 2,000 12,000
( ‘Emblems and diplomas 20,000 20,000 30,000
Preprints and reprints 75,000 : 154,000 150,000
Standards 10,000 (Note 1) 25,000 35,000
Miscellaneous E,OOO 1,000 3,000
230,000 ST
CONVENTION SALES 916,000 10,000(Note 2) 926=OOO ST
CONVENTION RECORD SALES 50,000 25,000 (5,000 ST
INVESTMENTS INCOME 54,000 60,000 1141000 ST
OVERHEAD ALLOWANCE, NSP GRANTS = w-—e- 25,000 25,000 ST
MISCELLANEQUS : 2,000 2,000 4,000 B%
TECHNICAL CONFERENGCE INCOME @ w—=m-- /10 ec O /10,080 ¢
TOTAL INCOME AR i £3 3640 T

Note 1: Predicated on no publication of any IEEE Standard in any IEEE publicatﬁr

( ote 23 10 Percent of anticipated gross sales, 1963 Winter General
Conventlion, as per agreement with ;?ebe end Friel, Inc.
chalr -




e T

CONFIDENTIAL IEEE OPERATING BUDGET - 1963 (FIRST DRAFT)
EXPENSES Detrived from Derived from KZEE Totaz
KR IRE AIEEY IEEE
SALARTIES : g S// Wy 1:’3‘,* Sy 3
General office (Note 3) 567,000 $526,000 %1,093,000
Editorial (Note &) TRLBO0 L A T i i 13,500
Frorecpional Tech, Grpe (Hobte 4)8BE. 000 15 ' @ 1 deswes 238,000
LTI 1,37%,50bsm
53 g o0V ‘_,/j 26 7/ Soo
ADVERTESANRG SALES T
Commission 15,000 15,000 450,000
Advertising promotion 000 154000 90,800
Discount 30,000 6,000 6,000
L1 6,0003E
PRINTING COSTS
Advertssing Preze/Ee 400,000 76,000 476,000
Bditorial : 500,000 120,000 620,000
Subscriptions ( rrwmvaesons) 95,000 29,000 124,000
/M«Miscellﬁﬁ@@ﬁéF%kahqu@#?Wﬁ LA ~0--000 A5-009~
/ - 1,255,0008T
289
SALES ITEMS
Binders 9,000 1,000 10,000
Emblems and diplomas 6,000 11,000 17,000
Preprints and reprints 42,000 64,000 106,000
Standards 6,000 18,000 242000
157 , 000351
o2
FIELD ITEMS 5T & Efittin A ?(// Vo' ?4‘!(9’3:'-11
Rebates (Secs. & Subsecs) 126,000 88,000 214,000
Rebates (PG ChapsJ 8,000 15000 9,000
PTG Expense SO0 R e 8,000
PTG Subsidy 2040000 L T i 104,000
\ CEE e e e T e 10,000 @000
A Mise, o BB 7o )§owe T55555sn
STUDENTS 9@?%&5
Rebates (Student Branches) 12,000 6,000 ‘38,000
Rebates (Student members) 16,000 7.5 000 23,000
Subsidy - PIRE/TIRE 25,000 = @000 eemee- 254000
gosidy = BE/Bimonthlies | ceeeew 12,700 12,740
Student publication 50,000 25,000 75,000
Travel - Counselors/students 7,000 16,000 23,000
IIRE to Branch chairmen . __. 5,000 eeeea — 5,000

181,7008T
: e o : S , e
GenerglNoffice salary figures includeg repfacements, 5% escalsion

for wage increases, less 1.5% average annlial atvtrition rate
3 IR RN e ¢y '€ F 4
for/ staf lossesﬂnoﬂ\%ﬁ to belré§§aced./

d PTE& salariis incdude 5% egtalation Ror wage increases
ttrition (athirition losses o be replaced).

Note4: EBlditorial
nd/no net

\V}



CONFIDENTIAL - FOR JOINT MERGER COMMITTEE ONIY

SECOND DRAFT - NOVEMBER 10, 1962

THE INSTITUTE OF ELECTRICAL AND

EIECTRONICS ENGINEERS, INCORPORATED

OPERATING BUDGET - 1963

INCOME: Derited from Derived from TOTAL
ARk ATEE TEEE
ADVERTISING $1, 500,000 $300, 000 $1,800,000" -
MEMBERSHIP DUES
Entrance fees ‘ 12,000 8,000 20,000
Current year dues 1,110,000 583,000 1,693,000
Prior year dues A g RO 1 I T b e e 2,000
1,715,000
SUBSGRIPTIONS 250,000 87,000 337,000 -
SALES ITEMS
~ Binders 10,000 2,000 R
Emblems and diplomas 10,000 20,000 30,000 —
Preprints and reprints 75,000 75,000 150,000 <«
Standards 10,000 (Note 1) 25,000 35,000 —
Miscellaneous ‘ 2,000 1,000 3,000 =
730,000 ¢
CONVENTION SALES 916,000 10,000 (Hote 2) 926,000 <
CONVENTION RECORD SALES 50,000 25,000 75,000
INVESTMENTS INCOME 5k, 000 60,000 11);,000+
OVERHEAD ALIOWANCE, NSF GRANT e 25,000 25,000
TECHNICAL CONFERENCE INCOME ———— 110,000 110,000 +—
MISCELIANEOUS £,000 2,000 L1, 000 +—
TOTAL INCOME lgL, 003,000 $1, 333,000 $5, 336,000

Note 1: Predicated on no publication of any IEEE Standard in any IEEE periodical.

Note 23 10 per cent of anticipated gross sales, 1963 IEEE Winter General
Meeting, as per agreement with Reber-Friel, Ince
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CONFIDENTIAL TEEE OPERATING BUDGET - 1963 SECOND DRAFT, NOV. 10, 1962
EXPENSES Derived from Derived from TOTAL
1RE ATEE IEEE
SALARIES (Hote 3) $ 835,000 $ 53k, 500 1,369,500
ADVERTISING SAIES ‘ .
Commission : 375,000 75,000 1450, 000
Promotion 75,008 12,3%0 32,008
Discount 30,00 »000 00
575,000
PRINTING COSTS
Editorial 500,000 120,000 620,000
Advertising 4,00, 000 76,000 476,000
Subseriptions (Transactions) 95,000 29,000 12);, 000
A | . 15220, 000
SAIES ITEMS
“Binders 9,000 1,000 10,000
Exblems and diplomas : 6,000 11,000 17,000
Preprints and reprints 42,000 6L,000 106, 000
Standards 6,000 18,000 - 244,000
157,000
FIELD ITEMS ‘
Rebates - Sections and Subsecs.126,000 88,000 214,000
Rebates - PTG Chapters 8,000 1,000 9,000
Technical Conference Expense ——— 90,000 90,000
PTG Subsidy - 10l,000 ————— 10k, 000
PIG Expense 8,000 ——— 8,000
TG Expense =0 ecoe- 10,000 10,000
TOC Field Expense ———— 7,000 7,000
Miscellaneous printing 5,000 10,000 15,000
3
STUDENTS
Rebates = Branches 12,000 6,000 18,000
Rebates = Menberships 16,000 7,000 23,000
Subsidy - PIRE 25,000 s 25,000
Subsidy - EE/Bimonthlies =  ==m=-- 12,700 12,700
Student publication 50,000 25,000 75,000
Travel - Counselors/Students 7,000 16,000 23,000
> . TIRE to Branch Chairmen 5,000 ‘ e S:OOO
TOTAL EXPENSE CARRIED FORWARD 2,739,000 $1,222,200 $3,961,200

Note 3: Salary expense includes 5 per cent for wage increases, less l.5 per
cent average annual attrition rate for staff losses not to be replaced.
The attrition percentage does not apply to editorial and PTG staff
salary budgets.
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» CONFIDENTIAL TEEE OPERATING BUDGET - 1963 SECOND DRAFT; NOV. 10, 1962

EXPENSES (CONTINUED) Derived from Derived from TOTAL
: THE ATEE TEEE
TOTAL CARRIED FORWARD $2, 739,000 $1,222,200 $3,961,200
BULLDING OPERATIONS ' 81,000 83,500 161,500
OPERATIONS
M L 7,500 L1, 200 11,700
<~ Computer rental 49,000 emee- 49,000
Insurance 18,500 7,100 25,600
JTAC GLIOD ) s 93000
Medals and Awards 5,000 6,500 " 11,500
Mermberships in other organizations 3,000 7,200 10,200
Public Relations and Member Campaigns 8,000 13,000 21,000
Office equipment = Expendable 3,500 500 4,000
Postage and express %2,000 40,000 130,000
Repairs and Service to Equipment »000 6,000 18,000
Stationery and supplies 60,000 - 30,000 90,000
Telephone and telegraph 20,000 17,500 37,500
'L 3
SOCIAL SECURITY AND D.I. TAXES 30,000 15,500 L5, 500
TRAVEL
Directors 15,000 15,000 30,000
Directors - Regional 2,000 2,000 L, 000
Directors - International 1,500 1,500 3,000
President and General Manager 5,000 5,000 10,000
Staff 10, 000 101,000 21,000
Field Travel- Regional Committess B 8,500 8,500
19,500
NATIONAL CONVENTION . 760,000 Foapans 760,000
CONVENTION RECORD ] 30,000 10,000 ;0,000
FISCAL OPERATIONS 2,000 1,000 3,000
LEGAL 15,000 2,000 17,000
ENG. SOC. IIBRARY ASSESSMENT = = =ececaes 30,000 30,000
ECFD 12,000 64500 18,500
B T e 9,000 9,000
ATEE PENSION PIAN @ e==eee 16,000 L6,000

TOTAL EXPENSE CARRIED FORWARD $3,988,000 1,603,700 $5,591,700
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CONFIDENTIAL IEEE OPERATING BUDGET - 1963

EXPENSES (CONTINUED)

Derived from

TOTAL GARRIED FORWARD 43,988,000

PROVISION FOR BYIAW 403.10.e (Hote L) 25,000
MISCELIANEOUS EXPENSE 10,000

TOTAL EXPENSE, IESS DEPRECIATION RESERVE §;,023,000

RESERVE FOR DEPRECTATION 32,000
TOTAL EXPENSES ' 1,055,000
TOTAL INCOME (From Sheet 1) &y, 003,000
NET OPERATING DEFICIT $ 52,000

SECOND DRAFT, NOV. 10, 1962

Derived from E_Q;[‘_A_I:
ATEE TESD
$1,603,700 $5,591,700
------- 25,000
13,000 23,000
$1,616,700 #5639, 700
25,000 57,000
$1,6L1,700 $5,696, 700
$1,333,000  §5,336,000
$ 308,700 $ 360,700

Note Lt Bylaw 403.10.e states that there may be a per capita allowance for each
Professional Technical Group Chapter member residing in a Section, in an
amount to be specifiedy, at some fubure time, by the IEEE Executive Committeece
The amount provided in the budget would cover such an allowance, ab 25

cents per capita, for all existing PIG members.
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